or vice-versa, the employee’s accumulated hours of service at the time of 
conversion will be converted to accumulated years of service. 

Example: A seven and one-quarter (7¼) hour per day employee works for 
six (6) months during the year and acquires nine hundred forty-two and 
one-half (942½) hours of accumulated service. The employee then moves 

into an eight (8) or twelve (12) hour our per day classification. The 
employee’s hours are converted as follows: 

942½ hours ÷ 1,885 hours = ½ year of accumulated service. 

The employee then accumulates service in the eight (8) or twelve (12) hour

[...]

26:06 Upon approval of the supervisor, an employee shall be entitled to additional 
bereavement leave up to a maximum of two (2) days without loss of salary, 
requested for the purpose of attending a funeral of any parties listed in 
Articles 26:01, 26:02, 26:03 and 26:04, if attending a funeral at a distance in 
excess of two hundred and twenty-five (225) kilometers from the employee’s 
home. 

26:07 If employees request to utilize two (2) days for travel purposes, documentation 
will need to be provided to the Employer stating the date and location of the 
funeral. 

26:08 An employee who departs from the Employer for any reason shall not be

[...]

(e) Approved educational leave to a maximum of one (1) year; 

(f) Any sick leave without pay necessary to satisfy the elimination period of 
the Long Term Disability Plan; 

(g) Any other approved leaves without pay to a maximum accumulation of 
one hundred sixty (160) (one hundred forty-five [145]) hours in a calendar 
year; and 

(h) Periods of leave while on Long Term Disability Plan up to a maximum of 
twenty (20) months. 

Seniority will continue to accrue when an employee is temporarily out of the 
bargaining unit for up to twelve (12) months.